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Mr. ftpeuJMs; Next question. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha. I have allowed a number of questions.

Some Hon. Members: What about
No. 2?

Mr. Speaker: It has been transfer red to  the 20th.

Refugees from East Pakistan
f Shri Sadh&n Gupta:
I +•J. ̂ Shrtmati Tarkeshwari Sinha:

Shri Bibhuti Miahra:
Shrlmatl Ua Palchoudhury:

Will the Minister oi Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 9,000 out of 25,000 East Pakistan refugees sent to Bettiah for settlement have deserted their camps and gone back to West Bengal during the last one month; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?
The Minister of Rehabilitation and

Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand
Khanoa): (a) Out of 28,075 displac
ed persons from East Pakistan admit ted in Bettiah Camp, Bihar, 10,358 deserted the camp upto 15th April,
1967.

(b) The desertions were mostly due to misleading propaganda by some interested persons who worked up the emotions of the displaced persons by giving them hopes of rehabilita tion in West Bengal.

Shri Sirfban Gupta: May I know whether it is a fact that living condi tions and amenities in the camp are very diplorable and whether, in parti cular, the refugees there are being housed in tents 10* by 8' per family and with very inadequate water sup ply, and so on and so forth, and if so, whether thit is misleading propa ganda?

Shri ASehr Chand Kfuuuia: If the hon. Member is referring to the liv ing conditions in the Bettiah Camp in Bihar, then I wish to submit that the conditions in that camp are very satisfactory. As for the minor com plaints that have been alleged by the hon. Member it reference is made to any particular complaint, I shall have it looked into.

As regards the tents, I have no personal knowledge, but the tents are of a standard size, and should be of the same size as in West Bengal.

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: May I know whether the attention of the Minister has been drawn to lengthy reports by the special correspondent of The Statesman in the Calcutta edition of that paper, of the 4th and 5th April, 1957. and also to the lengthy report by the special reporter to the Amirt Bazar Patrika—of the 16th April—
which is generally a supporter of the Congress Government—to the effect that:

“Except for somewhat inadequate arrangements for supply of drink ing water, no amenities that are generally associated with human life are visible. The people live in small stinky tents surrounded by fifth and garbage. Sanitary arrangements are totally absent.”

and if so, why no contradiction was issued from Government side? At least, I understand that there is an establishment of the Ministry at Cal cutta, and they could have easily contradicted these things which came out in the papers.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I visit ed that camp myself. I have also read the two articles referred to by the hon. Member. Some of the report ers who have been there are alleged to have stated that the conditions in the camp in Bihar—though I do not wish to compare them—are better than those in most of the camps in other places.

Shri Gajendra Prasad: May I know whether a Minister from Bengal recently visited Bettiah camp and said that the living condition there was more than satisfactory? And is it not a fact that some political orga nisations in West Bengal are interest ed in creating trouble and they sug gested to these displaced persons to go away from Bettiah camp to Bengal?

Shri Mehr Chaad Khanna: As regards the second part of the ques tion, I do not wish to answer. But as regards the first part, the answer is in the affirmative.

Shri T. K. Chaudhurl: May I know whether it is a fact that there has been no desertion from the rehabilita tion centres in Bettiah, which have been found very satisfactory and where refugees are very happy, while desertions have taken place only from those transit camps where these refugees were made to stay for nine months with no prospect, of rehabili tation there?

Shri Mehr Chand Khaim a: The information that has been conveyed to the House by the hon. Member, namely that no desertions have tj'ten place from our rehabilitation colonies is not wholly correct. Some deser tions have lately taken place.

As regards the Bettiah camp, peo ple were sent there in June 1956. No desertions of any large magnitude took place from that camp till 1st March, 1957. For eight to nine months, not a single desertion took place-—I mean desertions of a sizable nature. All the desertions that did take place in large numbers were on the eve of the elections in West Bengal, that is, on the 2nd and 7th
March, 1957.

Shrimati Rena Chakravartty: Ma>
I know what is the reason why the Ministry has refused to appoint an Inquiry Committee to go into this whole matter, a suggestion whcih was made by leaders of all parties, which would have solved the problem to some extent?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: No sug gestion of that nature has been made to me. But ten days ago, some leaders of leftist parties came to see me in Calcutta. They suggested that aa Inquiry Committee consisting of the Government and all the leftist parties might be appointed to look into the conditions of the camp in Bettiah. I said *no\ for the obvious reason that if a committee was to be appointed, there would be so many others who would also come and ask for the same privileges or concessions. But I told the members of the leftist parties then—and 1 repeat my invitation to some of the hon. friends sitting opposite—that if any one of them would like to visit the camp, I shall see that all facilities are placed at their disposal.

Shri H. N. Milkerjee: Could Gov ernment tell us here and now how many refugees from East Pakistan they sure prepared to have in perma nent rehabilitation centres in Bettiah and elsewhere, in view of the Ministers having stated that there i«
no further room in West Bengal and also in view of the fact that the refugees come away only when they are temporarily made to hang about in some transit centre?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: The position has not been fully appre ciated, because on the eve of elections in West Bengal desertions did take place not only from Bettiah but also from rehabilitation colonies ana centres in West Bengal itself. Their number is about 8,000 to 9,000. The
number of persons who have deserted the camp in Bettiah and the colonies in West Bengal today is about 18,000.
It is strange that no reference is made to deserters from the camps and colonies in West Bengal, though they have been lying on the same platforms and in the same streets.

#  t o
®rm % tr*>r

# Tf# arrsff vr w m v r tfrx rrwum , nrrfar firfr* tflr in m


Oral A tm otrs 14 M AT 1087 Oral Answer* 96

t o t  f w  3ito tft?
3  «pnf *  ^rnrr ?

tft t o  irwn : h m >w
%**T #  £ 0i 'K<*rTOT |, ^  WJS

?pp 5^  1 1 n  f^ r r
* t  fa *  fptt  #■ ?nn^ «rr f*r «FT
arefrm fwnrr r̂r*r, *ptt
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Industrial Development
• i Shri Hariah Chandra Mat bur:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have examined the recommen dations made by the States Reorgani sation Commission in their report (paras 842 to 844) that Government should consider the question of for mulating an industrial location plan for the whole of India in order t<">
ensure the equitable distribution of development expenditure; and

(b) if so, their conclusions and the action proposed to be taken in the matter?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). It is true that the States Reorganizpt ion Commission has mooted the idea of industrial location plan. The First and Second Plans have also 1-iid great stress on regional development in industrial plans with a view to achieving a considerable measure o*
balance in industrial development between different regions of the coun try' and economic utilisation of resources of each region. This was further reiterated in the Industrial Policy Resolution of the 30th April, 1966. Accordingly, while sanctioning new industrial schemes under the Industries (Development and Regula tion) Act, 1851, along with several other factors such as the utility and technical soundness of the schemes, regional considerations are borne in mind and an endeavour is made to disperse industries to different redions on the> basis of (i) the availability of raw materials, (ii) supply of water and electric power, (iii) transport facilities and (iv) proximity to con suming markets.

Shri H. C. Mathur: May I know what special consideration is given to the under-developed areas lr> view of these recommendations as alro the policy of Government?

Shri Manubhai Shah: To give an example, there are certain regions which are having a number of textile mills while others have very few tex tile mills or practically none. There fore, the next allocatior of spindles is so carefully made as to give more spindles to those areas where there is none.

Shri Heda: Are there large parts in the country where no industry was established by the Centre in the last five to ten years? If so, which are those parts?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the public sector industries are con cerned actually they are sizable and big industries where very great tech nical and economic considerations have to be looked into. Even there, constant care is taken in order to plan those industries, wherever pos sible, in areas whe^o there are no big industries.

Shri A. M, Thomas: May I enquire whether it is a fact that the licensing powers vested with the Central Gov ernment have not been exercised in such a manner as to facilitate regional development of the areas? May I also enquire whether care has been taken to ensure diversification of consumer industries so as to eive relief to the transport system?

Shri Manubhai Shah: For the first part of the question of the hon. Mem ber, the answer is, ‘quite the con trary’. Constant care is exercised for the dispersal as welt as diversification.
For transport facilities also, wherever we find that decentralisation helps in

